Fees and Charges 2024-25

FACILITY/SERVICE	CURRENT FEES/CHARGES (*GST inclusive)
Planning/Development Permit Fees	
Planning Review	\$95.00
Developments less than \$10,000 (Permitted Status)	\$190.00
Visitor Accommodation (Permitted)	\$300.00
Single Dwelling and/or Residential Outbuilding (Discretionary	\$830.00
Application including Advertising Fee)	·
Single Dwelling and/or Outbuilding (Permitted Status)	\$365.00
Discretionary Development (including Advertising Fee)	0.30% of development cost. Minimum charge \$830.00. For developments costing more than \$7,000,000, fee to be determined by Director Development & Regulatory. Plus advertising fee at cost for level 2 activities.
Development (Permitted Status)	0.30% of development cost. Minimum charge \$365.00. For developments costing more than \$7,000,000, fee to be determined by Director Development & Regulatory.
Re-advertising Fee – amended plan prior to determination (at	\$320.00
applicant's request)	
Retrospective Planning Application	Double Planning/Development Fee
Subdivision Applications	
Application for Subdivision (Discretionary Application including Advertising fee)	\$830.00 + \$95.00 per additional lot
Application for Subdivision/Boundary Adjustment (Permitted status)	\$365.00 + \$95.00 per additional lot
Application for sealing of Final Plan of Subdivision (incl. 1 inspection)	\$365.00
Application to amend sealed plan	\$365.00
Application for new, modification, or release of Adhesion Order	\$365.00
Stratum Subdivision: Application for Certificate of Approval & sealing of plan (incl. 1 inspection)	\$490.00
Stratum Subdivision: Additional Inspections	\$135.00
Other	
Application for amendment to Permitted planning permit	\$195.00
Application for amendment to Discretionary planning permit	\$365.00
Part 5 Agreements – Processing & Sealing	\$320.00
Copy of Planning Scheme SPP & LPS	\$120.00
Copy of Planning Scheme Maps (Large Scale A3)	\$2.30 per Map
Application for extension of time of planning permit	\$170.00
Amendments to Planning Scheme	
Application for rezoning, map and text amendments	\$4,700.00 Plus advertising fees at cost. Plus Tasmanian Planning Commission fee. If including new PPZ, SAP or SSQ, plus \$2,100.00.

FACILITY/SERVICE	CURRENT FEES/CHARGES (*GST inclusive)
Planning/Development Permit Fees (Cont.)	
Combined amendment and development permit	\$4,700.00 Plus Development Application Fee. Plus advertising fees at cost. Plus Tasmanian Planning Commission fee. If including new PPZ, SAP or SSQ, plus \$2,100.00
Environmental Health Fees	
Food Premises (except for bona fide not for profit organisations) Annual Registration / Renewal of Registration	_
P3	\$70.00
P1 and P2	\$207.00
New food business annual registration applications and renewals may reapproval of Director Development & Regulatory Services.	eceive pro-rata discount subject to
Late fee if application for renewal not received by 31 July	\$62.00
Additional Inspections due to non-compliance	\$141.00*
Temporary Food Stall Registration (except for bona fide not for proj	fit organisations)
One day event	\$43.00
Two-day event	\$60.00
Three-to-five-day event	\$85.00
Late fee if not received before event	\$50.00
Public Health	
Place of Assembly Licence – Public Events, 1 day	\$89.00
Place of Assembly Licence – Public Events, greater than 1 day	\$282.00
Registration of Private Water Supplier	\$119.00
Other premises requiring licensing under Public Health Act 1997	\$119.00
Request for inspection and written reports on food premises for	\$141.00*
prospective purchasers	\$141.00
Mobile Food Vehicles	
Vendor's Permit	\$207.00
Engineering (Subdivisions)	
Plan checking and final inspections for privately supervised works	1500 6 1 6 1 1
(only applies to works that have been certified by a qualified engineer	1.5% of value of public works*.
approved by the Director Infrastructure Services)	Minimum fee \$525.00*.
Inspection of failed works	\$164.00* per hour of contracted inspections or re-inspections of works that failed a previous inspection.
Application and processing fee for approval of bonds for incomplete subdivision work	\$618.20*
N.B. Public works are defined as any works that council is obliged to maintain footpaths, drainage (both underground and surface), landscaping, parks and p	

FACILITY/SERVICE	CURRENT FEES/CHARGES (*GST inclusive)
Tip Fees	
Excludes vehicles transporting controlled wastes.	
General Waste to Landfill (Fees are inclusive of State Waste Levy)
Excludes asbestos, medical waste, sharps, animal carcasses and liquid trade	
Bags up to 60 litres (each)	\$2.50*
240 litre bins (each)	\$6.00*
Car / Wagon	\$21.50*
Ute or Trailer (up to 1.5 cubic metres)	\$38.50*
Trailer - single or dual axle (up to 1.5 cubic metres)	\$38.50*
Other vehicles (over 1.5 and less than 5.0 cubic metres)	\$30.00* per cubic metre
Vehicles over 5.0 cubic metres	Disposal subject to approval of Director Infrastructure Services
Green Waste, Unsorted Recyclables & Salvageable Timber	
Excludes contaminated green waste and scrap timber, stumps & logs great	er than 150mm diameter.
Bags up to 60 litres (each)	\$1.25*
240 litre bins (each)	\$3.00*
Car / Wagon	\$10.75*
Ute or Trailer (up to 1.5 cubic metres)	\$19.25*
Trailer - single or dual axle (up to 1.5 cubic metres)	\$19.25*
Other vehicles (over 1.5 and less than 5.0 cubic metres)	\$15.00* per cubic metre
Vehicles over 5.0 cubic metres Disposal subject to Director Infrastructures	
Other Items	
Car Tyres and Light Truck Tyres (each)	\$15.60*
Truck Tyres (each)	\$47.70*
Motor Vehicle Bodies (each)	\$23.90*
Mattresses (per item)	\$11.40*
Refrigerators and Freezers (per item)	\$7.80*
Waste oil 20 litre containers (each)	\$1.70*
Recyclable Materials – Free of Charge (Check Council's website fo	or acceptable recyclables items)
Separated and sorted recyclables (domestic sized loads up to 0.5 cubic metres)	Free of charge
Drum Muster (must be triple washed)	Free of charge
Clean fill (<150mm rocks, no contamination or concrete)	Free of charge
Light scrap steel and non-ferrous metal	Free of charge
e-waste – televisions, computers, screens & keyboards	Free of charge
Batteries	Free of charge
Polystyrene	Free of charge
Motor oil & cooking oils	Free of charge
Fluorescent tubes and light bulbs	Free of charge
Items suitable for tip shop (subject to operator approval)	Free of charge

FACILITY/SERVICE	CURRENT FEES/CHARGES (*GST inclusive)
Cemetery Fees	
Public Graves (Mole Creek and Bracknell only for General Cemeteries)
Single depth burial	\$900.00*
Double depth burial	\$900.00*
Reservation of Land	·
Reserve land 2.5m x 1.25m (Mole Creek and Bracknell only for General	
Cemeteries)	\$695.00*
Single depth burial in reservation	\$235.00*
Double depth burial in reservation	\$235.00*
Second interment in double depth grave	\$235.00*
Garden of Memory – Deloraine	
Reservation of plot	\$445.00*
Interment of ashes	\$685.00*
Interment in reserved plot	\$310.00*
Wall of Memory - Deloraine, Mole Creek & Bracknell	
Reservation of niche	\$345.00*
Interment of ashes in niche	\$525.00*
Interment in reserved niche	\$270.00*
Supply and install Bronze vase	\$130.00*
Miscellaneous	
Applications made outside normal Council office hours – additional fee	\$235.00*
Graves for children under 12 years of age	Free of charge
Interment of ashes in existing grave (includes placement of plaque if installed at the same time)	\$345.00*
Interment of ashes in existing grave (no plaque)	\$200.00*
Placement of plaque or additional/replacement plaque	\$200.00*
Cost of works on Cemetery land as required	To be determined by Director Works
Exhumation	\$1,165.00*
Deloraine Swimming Pool Fees	
Child	\$2.50*
Adult	\$3.50*
Spectator	\$1.00*
Season Child	\$57.00*
Season Adult	\$68.00*
Season Family	\$180.00*
Westbury Town Hall and Supper Room Rental	
Full facility (per hour or part thereof up to \$213)	\$35.50*
Main hall only (per hour or part thereof up to \$120)	\$20.00*
Supper room only (per hour or part thereof up to \$183)	\$30.50*
Preparation for any function on night preceding	\$24.00*
Regular Users (Supper Room only)	
Dinner/luncheon, group meetings (per hour or part thereof up to \$120)	\$20.00*
Bond (refundable)	7
Key & Property bond	\$200.00
,	Ψ=30.00

FACILITY/SERVICE	CURRENT FEES/CHARGES (*GST inclusive)	FEES/CHARGES IF PAID BY 31 JULY (*GST inclusive)
Dog Registration Fees		
Lifetime Domestic Dog not Desexed	\$450.00	Not Applicable
Lifetime Domestic Dog Desexed	\$155.00	Not Applicable
Domestic Dog not Desexed	\$78.00	\$59.00
Domestic Dog Desexed	\$30.00	\$20.00
Working/Hunting Dog (on production of suitable evidence by applicant)	\$30.00	\$20.00
Racing Greyhound (on production of suitable evidence of registration with TGRB)	\$30.00	\$20.00
Purebred (for breeding on production of suitable evidence of registration with TCA)	\$50.00	\$40.00
Pensioner's Dog (one dog per pension card)	\$30.00	\$20.00
Guide Dog/Hearing Dog/Assistance Dog (on production of suitable evidence by applicant)	Free of charge	Free of charge
Dangerous Dog Initial Registration	\$610.00	Not Applicable
Dangerous Dog Annual Registration	\$305.00	Not Applicable
Guard Dog	\$78.00	\$59.00
New annual registration applications may receive 50% discount approval.	if received after 1 Marc	ch subject to
Transfer of annual renewal registration from another Tasmanian Council (on provision of proof of current registration).	Free of charge	Not Applicable
Other Fees		
Renewal of Kennel Licence	\$56.00	Not Applicable
New Kennel Licence Application	\$152.00	Not Applicable
Fee to make a nuisance dog complaint	\$30.00	Not Applicable
Dangerous Dog Collars	\$60.00*	Not Applicable
Dangerous Dog Sign	\$71.00*	Not Applicable
Microchipping Fee	\$52.00	Not Applicable
Impounding Fee	\$62.00	Not Applicable
Impounding Fee – Second time and subsequent occasions	\$104.00	Not Applicable
Daily Maintenance Fee – weekday	\$30.00*	Not Applicable
Daily Maintenance Fee – weekend	\$63.00*	Not Applicable
Replacement Lifetime Tag	\$10.00*	Not Applicable

FACILITY/SERVICE		CURRENT FEES/CHARGES (*GST inclusive)
Permit Authority (PA) Fees and Charges		
Notifiable Works – Building		
Notification lodgment from Building Surveyor		\$315.00
Demolition Only or Underpinning Only		\$155.00
Building Permit		
Class 1 Residential New/Alterations/Additions		\$400.00
Multi-Unit Class 1		\$400.00
Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding		\$315.00
Class 2 – 9 Commercial < \$200,000		\$395.00
Class 2 – 9 Commercial \$200,000 to \$500,000		\$785.00
Class 2 – 9 Commercial \$500,001 to \$1,000,000)	\$1,165.00
Class 2 – 9 Commercial > \$1,000,000		\$1,970.00
Demolition Only		\$155.00
Permit of Substantial Compliance		Double Building Permit Fees
Staged Davidanment		Building Permit Fee + \$205.00 per
Staged Development		stage
Amended Permit Class 1 Residential		\$200.00
Amended Permit Class 10 Outbuilding		\$155.00
Amended Permit Class 2 – 9 Commercial		\$275.00
	CURRENT	
FACILITY/SERVICE	FEES/CHARGES	COMMENTS
	(*GST inclusive)	
Plumbing Permit Fees and Charges		
Notifiable Works – Plumbing		
Class 1 Residential no fixtures	\$230.00	Includes 1 Inspection.
Class 1 Residential up to 3 fixtures	\$510.00	
New/Alterations/Additions	\$510.00	Includes up to 2 Inspections
Class 1 Residential up to 6 fixtures		Includes up to 3 Inspections.
·	\$665.00	
New/Alterations/Additions	\$665.00	Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 3 Inspections.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more	\$665.00 \$795.00	
New/Alterations/Additions	\$795.00	Includes up to 3 Inspections.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more	\$795.00 \$655.00 + \$430.00	Includes up to 3 Inspections.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential – Multiple Units	\$795.00 \$655.00 + \$430.00 each additional unit	Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 3 Inspections.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential – Multiple Units Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding no fixtures	\$795.00 \$655.00 + \$430.00 each additional unit \$230.00	Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes 1 Inspection.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential – Multiple Units Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding no fixtures Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding with fixtures	\$795.00 \$655.00 + \$430.00 each additional unit \$230.00 \$510.00	Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes 1 Inspection. Includes up to 3 Inspections.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential – Multiple Units Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding no fixtures	\$795.00 \$655.00 + \$430.00 each additional unit \$230.00 \$510.00 \$665.00	Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes 1 Inspection. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential – Multiple Units Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding no fixtures Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding with fixtures Class 2 – 9 Commercial < \$200,000	\$795.00 \$655.00 + \$430.00 each additional unit \$230.00 \$510.00	Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes 1 Inspection. Includes up to 3 Inspections.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential – Multiple Units Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding no fixtures Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding with fixtures Class 2 – 9 Commercial < \$200,000 Class 2 – 9 Commercial	\$795.00 \$655.00 + \$430.00 each additional unit \$230.00 \$510.00 \$665.00 \$1,315.00	Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes 1 Inspection. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential – Multiple Units Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding no fixtures Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding with fixtures Class 2 – 9 Commercial < \$200,000 Class 2 – 9 Commercial \$200,000 to \$500,000	\$795.00 \$655.00 + \$430.00 each additional unit \$230.00 \$510.00 \$665.00	Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes 1 Inspection. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential – Multiple Units Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding no fixtures Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding with fixtures Class 2 – 9 Commercial < \$200,000 Class 2 – 9 Commercial \$200,000 to \$500,000 Class 2 – 9 Commercial	\$795.00 \$655.00 + \$430.00 each additional unit \$230.00 \$510.00 \$665.00 \$1,315.00	Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes 1 Inspection. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential – Multiple Units Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding no fixtures Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding with fixtures Class 2 – 9 Commercial < \$200,000 Class 2 – 9 Commercial \$200,000 to \$500,000 Class 2 – 9 Commercial \$500,001 to \$1,000,000	\$795.00 \$655.00 + \$430.00 each additional unit \$230.00 \$510.00 \$665.00 \$1,315.00 \$1,590.00	Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes 1 Inspection. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections.
New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential 7 fixtures or more New/Alterations/Additions Class 1 Residential – Multiple Units Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding no fixtures Class 10 or 7b Outbuilding with fixtures Class 2 – 9 Commercial < \$200,000 Class 2 – 9 Commercial \$200,000 to \$500,000 Class 2 – 9 Commercial \$500,001 to \$1,000,000 Class 2 – 9 Commercial > \$1,000,000	\$795.00 \$655.00 + \$430.00 each additional unit \$230.00 \$510.00 \$665.00 \$1,315.00 \$1,590.00 Price on Application	Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes 1 Inspection. Includes up to 3 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections. Includes up to 5 Inspections.

FACILITY/SERVICE	CURRENT FEES/CHARGES (*GST inclusive)	COMMENTS
Plumbing Permit Fees and Charges (Cont.)		
Plumbing Permit		
Category 4 - Class 10 or 7b - Karst Area	\$85.00	
Category 4	\$340.00	
Category 4 – Including On-site Wastewater assessment	\$580.00	
Category 4 – Retrospective Approval	Double Plumbing Permit Fees	
Staged Plumbing Permit	Plumbing Permit Fee + \$205.00 per stage	
Demolition Only	\$200.00	Includes 1 Inspection.
Amended Permit	\$200.00	
Additional Inspections	\$135.00	1 Inspection.
Building Surveying Fees and Charges		
Amendment to Certificate of Likely Compliance Class 1 Residential New/Alterations/Additions	\$400.00*	
Amendment to Certificate of Likely Compliance Class 10 Outbuilding	\$400.00*	
Amendment to Certificate of Likely Compliance Class 2-9 Commercial	\$400.00*	
Additional Inspections	\$230.00*	1 Inspection.
FACILITY/SERVICE		CURRENT FEES/CHARGES (*GST inclusive)
State Government Levies		
Construction Industry Training Fund Levy (Applies to All work over the value of \$20,000)	0.2% of the total estimated cost of construction.
Building Levy (Applies to All work over the value of \$20,000)		0.1% of the total estimated cost of construction.
Rates Search		
Includes providing replacement copies of rate part thereof) for the time taken	es notices – Per hour (or	\$60.00*
Clearing of Fire Hazards		
Arranging clearing of fire hazard at the request of a landowner or occupier – in addition to contractor's costs		\$110.00*
Recreation Facilities & Reserves		
Fees for the Deloraine Community Complex, N Sports Centres and Hadspen Recreation Grou for regular and casual users of outdoor faciliti	nd Memorial Centre are pr	ovided in Attachments 1 and 2. Fees
Parks & Reserves Administration fee to facilitate reserve hire ag for social gatherings of 50 or more people up weddings & birthdays)		\$30.00*

FACILITY/SERVICE	CURRENT FEES/CHARGES (*GST inclusive)	
Other Fees and Charges		
Withdrawn Applications (partially processed) – Admin fee	\$120.00*	
Withdrawn Applications (substantially processed) – Admin fee	To be determined by Director Development & Regulatory Services	
Permit Extension – Current Permit	\$125.00	
Permit Extension – Expired Permit	\$375.00	
Notifiable Work Extension	\$120.00	
Re-Open Closed File	\$230.00	
Plumbing Permit Extension	\$125.00	
Review Plans to Determine Category of Building Work	\$68.00	
Review Plans to Determine Category of Plumbing Work	\$68.00	
Review Plans to Determine Planning Requirement (where Planning Review not requested)	\$80.00	
Records Search Fee (Copy of Plans)	\$90.00	
Paper Copy of Certified Documents	\$40.00*	
Receipt of Form 80 – Notice of Low Risk Plumbing Work	\$63.00	
Receipt of Form 80 – Notice of Low Risk Building Work	\$63.00	
Building Certificate	\$300.00	
Form 49 – EHO Report	\$260.00	
Form 50 – EHO Occupancy Report	\$195.00	
Technical Review (per hour)	\$120.00*	
Processing Enforcement Notices & Orders (per hour)	\$120.00*	
State Government Statutory Fees		
Making a Code of Conduct Complaint – S.28V	\$93.50	
Right to Information Application	\$46.75	
Copy of Council's Annual Report – S.72	\$9.35	
Council Land Information Certificate – S.337	\$247.78	
Rates Information Certificate – S.132	\$56.10	

ATTACHMENT 1

HIRE RATES FROM 1 JULY 2024 – ALL REGULAR USERS

M	DELORAINE COMMUNITY COMPLEX (I TEANDER VALLEY PERFORMING ARTS CENT	
	er basketball court):	ILL (WIVI AC)
Seniors	Indoor Courts	\$15.50* Per Hour
	Outdoor courts	\$9.00* Per Hour
Juniors/Conce		\$7.75* Per Hour
	Outdoor courts	\$4.50* Per Hour
Schools		\$7.75* Per Hour
DCC Meeting	Room or Mezzanine space	\$9.00* Per Hour
DCC Auditori	_	·
All uses (morn	ning, afternoon, evening)	\$120.00* Per Day
All uses (hour		\$20.00* Per Hour
Kitchens	DCC Main Kitchen	\$20.00* Per Hour
	DCC Main kitchen when combined with Auditorium hire	\$2.50* Per Hour
	MV Performing Arts Centre	\$9.00* Per Hour
	MV Performing Arts Centre when combined with Stadium or Theatre hire	\$2.50* Per Hour
Squash Court	ts	\$8.00* Per Hour
MVPAC Thea	tre	\$15.00* Per Hour
		\$90.00* Per Day
Venue Day R	ates (all facilities, 24 hours):	
	mmunity Complex	\$429.00* Per Day
MV Performin		\$198.00* Per Day
Westbury Spo	orts Centre	\$132.00* Per Day
	WESTBURY FUNCTION CENTRE	
Meetings		\$15.50* Per Hour
Functions (inc	luding kitchen)	\$123.00* Per Day
Kitchen		\$20.00* Per Hour
Kitchen when combined with Function room hire		\$5.00* Per Hour
Change Rooms (per change room, use of 2 hours)		\$4.50* Per Hour
	WESTBURY SPORTS CENTRE	
Meeting Roor	n	\$7.00* Per Hour
Seniors		\$12.50* Per Hour
Juniors/Conce	ession	\$6.50* Per Hour
	ALL VENUES	
Key & Propert	ry Bond (refundable)	\$200.00* Per Use

ATTACHMENT 2

HIRE RATES FROM 1 JULY 2024 – ALL CASUAL USERS

	DELORAINE COMMUNITY COMPLEX (DO	
I	MEANDER VALLEY PERFORMING ARTS CENTR	RE (MVPAC)
Stadiums (p	er basketball court):	
Seniors	Indoor Courts	\$31.00* Per Hour
	Outdoor courts	\$18.00* Per Hour
Juniors/Conc	ression Indoor courts	\$15.50* Per Hour
	Outdoor courts	\$9.00* Per Hour
Schools		\$15.50* Per Hour
DCC Meetin	g Room or Mezzanine space	\$18.00* Per Hour
DCC Auditor	rium	
All uses (mor	ning, afternoon, evening)	\$240.00* Per Day
All uses (hou	rly rate)	\$40.00* Per Hour
Kitchens	DCC Main Kitchen	\$40.00* Per Hour
	DCC Main kitchen when combined with Auditorium hire	\$5.00* Per Hour
	MV Performing Arts Centre MV Performing Arts Centre when	\$18.00* Per Hour
	combined with Stadium or Theatre hire	\$5.00* Per Hour
Squash Cou		\$16.00* Per Hour
MVPAC The		\$30.00* Per Hour
		\$180.00* Per Day
Venue Day F	Rates (all facilities, 24 hours):	· ,
-	mmunity Complex	\$858.00* Per Day
	ng Arts Centre	\$396.00* Per Day
Westbury Sp	orts Centre	\$264.00* Per Day
,	WESTBURY FUNCTION CENTRE	,
Meetings		\$31.00* Per Hour
•	cluding kitchen)	\$246.00* Per Day
Kitchen		\$40.00* Per Hour
Kitchen wher	n combined with Function room hire	\$10.00* Per Hour
Change Roor	ms (per change room, use of 2 hours)	\$9.00* Per Hour
	WESTBURY SPORTS CENTRE	
Meeting Roo		\$14.00* Per Hour
Seniors		\$25.00* Per Hour
Juniors/Concession		\$12.50* Per Hour
,	HADSPEN RECREATION GROUND MEMOR	
Mamarial Ca		
Memorial Cer Kitchen	nite building	\$18.00* Per Hour
Kitchen when combined with Function room hire		\$20.00* Per Hour \$5.00* Per Hour
Nitchen wher	ALL VENUES	φο.υυ" Per Hour
Key & Dropos	rty Bond (refundable)	\$200.00* Per Use
key & Fluper	ty bond (refundable)	\$200.00 Per Use

ATTACHMENT 3

REGULAR USER GROUND HIRE RATES - FROM COUNCIL POLICY 56 ALL VENUES - ALL REGULAR USERS IN THESE SPORTS

SPORT	PLAYER NUMBERS PER TEAM	SENIOR / JUNIOR	FEES/CHARGES PER TEAM PER SEASON (*GST Inclusive)
Football (AFL)	25	Senior Men	\$640.00*
	20	Senior Women	\$320.00*
	20	Junior	\$160.00*
Soccer	12	Senior Men	\$320.00*
	12	Senior Women	\$160.00*
	10	Junior	\$80.00*
Cricket	12	Senior Men	\$320.00*
	12	Senior Women	\$160.00*
	12	Junior	\$80.00*
Touch Football	8	Senior Men	\$160.00*
	8	Senior Women	\$80.00*
	8	Junior	\$40.00*

ATTACHMENT 4

CASUAL USER GROUND HIRE RATES - FROM COUNCIL POLICY 56 ALL VENUES - ALL CASUAL USERS

SPORTS GROUNDS / FACILITIES	FEE PER HOUR (*GST Inclusive)	FEE PER DAY (*GST Inclusive)
Bracknell rec ground / change rooms	\$25.50*	\$153.00*
Bracknell rec ground only	\$20.00*	\$120.00*
Bracknell clubrooms	Fee determined	by leaseholder
Deloraine rec ground / change rooms	\$25.50*	\$153.00*
Deloraine rec ground only	\$20.00*	\$120.00*
Deloraine clubrooms	Fee determined	by leaseholder
Hadspen rec ground / centre	\$38.50*	\$231.00*
Hadspen rec ground only	\$25.50*	\$153.00*
Hagley rec ground / change rooms	\$20.00*	\$120.00*
Hagley rec ground only	\$14.00*	\$84.00*
Hagley clubrooms	Fee determined	by leaseholder
Prospect Vale Park - per touch field	\$17.00*	\$102.00*
Prospect Vale Park - per soccer field	\$25.50*	\$153.00*
Prospect Vale Park - per football field	\$33.50*	\$201.00*
Prospect Vale Park - clubrooms	Fee determined	by leaseholder
Prospect Vale Park - per change room	Fee determined by leaseholder	
Westbury rec ground only	\$20.00*	\$120.00*
Whitemore rec ground only	\$14.00*	\$84.00*
Whitemore clubrooms	Fee determined by leaseholder	
Sports Ground Lighting	\$19.00*	N/A
Key & Property Bond (refundable)	\$200.00*	\$200.00*
Discounts – Ground Only		
Junior Discount (under 18 years)	50%	50%
Female & Inclusion Discount	50%	50%
Off-peak Use (between 6am and 4pm)	25%	25%